

No. 22-5734

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TIMOTHY WADE SAUNDERS,
Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN, HOLMAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,
Respondent.

—◆—
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General

Lauren A. Simpson
Assistant Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Lauren.Simpson@AlabamaAG.gov

October 31, 2022

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	5
A. Saunders’s capital convictions and direct appeal	5
B. Postconviction: Balch & Bingham and the <i>Braggs</i> litigation.....	6
C. Postconviction: Federal Defenders	10
i. Rule 60(b)(1) motion	10
ii. Rule 60(b)(6) motion	12
iii. Eleventh Circuit proceedings.....	13
Reasons the Petition Should be Denied.....	15
I. Only an unsupportable rule of federal common law can redress Saunders’s supposed injury	17
II. There is no circuit split	18
A. The Eleventh Circuit.....	20
B. The Fifth Circuit	23
C. Other circuits’ exercise of discretion.....	24
III. This case is a poor vehicle for the question presented because Saunders cannot show the denial of a constitutional right	28
A. Rule 60(b)(1) motion.....	29
B. Rule 60(b)(6) motion.....	31
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Warden</i> , No. 20-11874, 2021 WL 3465662 (11th Cir. Aug. 6, 2021)	22
<i>Bivens v. United States</i> , 747 F. App'x 765 (11th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Chege v. Ga. Dep't of Juv. Justice</i> , 787 F. App'x 595 (11th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Sec., Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 793 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Lambrix v. Sec'y, DOC</i> , 872 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	10, 29
<i>Negron v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 643 F. App'x 898 (11th Cir. 2016)	21–22
<i>Pioneer Inv. Serv. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	10–11
<i>Porterfield v. Bell</i> , 258 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001)	24–25
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	3, 17
<i>Rayner v. Mills</i> , 685 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2012)	24–25

<i>Rosa v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 856 (2d Cir. 2015).....	25–26
<i>Saunders v. Alabama</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2433 (2009) (mem.).....	6
<i>Saunders v. Raybon</i> , 141 S. Ct. 858 (2020) (mem.).....	9
<i>Saunders v. State</i> , 10 So. 3d 53 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007).....	5–6
<i>Saunders v. State</i> , 249 So. 3d 1153 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	9, 30
<i>Saunders v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility</i> , 803 F. App’x 343 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Sistrunk v. Rozum</i> , 674 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	14
<i>Spears v. Warden</i> , 605 F. App’x 900 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Spencer v. United States</i> , 773 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2014)	13–14, 20–21, 31–32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	11
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	3, 17
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 30 F.4th 240 (5th Cir. 2022).....	16–17, 20, 23–24, 27
<i>United States v. Foote</i> , 784 F.3d 931 (4th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>United States v. Mulay</i> , 805 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2015)	26

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3599..... 11, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2253..... *passim*

Other Authorities

SUP. CT. R. 10 (2019)3–4, 16, 27
